Cumulative Cash Flow   M US$   7.7 13.4 4.2 11.0 14.7 22.6 38.8 56.3 69.2 81.6 90.9 96.2 103.5 109.2 115.2 122.1 127.7 133.6 140.7 157.1

MING COPPER-GOLD MINE
Project No.  171-15474-00_RPT-01_R4
RAMBLER METALS & MINING CANADA LIMITED

WSP
April 2018
Page 228

Table 22.3 summarizes the economic indicators, both before-tax and after-tax for the estimated cash flow
model (Table 22.2).

Table 22.3 Economic Indicators, Base Case

Variable  Before-Tax
(M CAN$)

After-Tax
(M CAN$)

Before-Tax
(M US$)

After-Tax
(M US$)

NPV @ 0%  244 197 195 157

NPV @ 5%  149 123 119 98

NPV @ 8%  115 96 92 77

NPV @ 10%  98 83 78 66

NPV @ 12%  84 72 67 58

22.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The before-tax cash flow was evaluated for sensitivity to commodity prices, grade of milled ore, currency
exchange rates, operating costs, and capital expenditures.  All sensitivities were analyzed as mutually
exclusive variations.

The Project’s before-tax NPV was most sensitive to commodity pricing and exchange rate and least
sensitive to capital expenditures.

Figure 22.2 and Tables 22.4 and 22.5 summarize the before-tax sensitivity results.

MING COPPER-GOLD MINE
Project No.  171-15474-00_RPT-01_R4
RAMBLER METALS & MINING CANADA LIMITED

WSP
April 2018
Page 229

Figure 22.2 Before-Tax Sensitivity Analysis on NPV7%

Table 22.4 Before-Tax Sensitivity Analysis on NPV7%

Variable -10%
(M US$)

Base NPV7%
(M US$)

+10%
(M US$)

Range
(M US$)

Metal prices 44  100  155  111

Exchange rate 157  100  53  105

Grade to mill 49  100  150  100

Operating cost estimate 132  100  68  64

Capital cost estimate 108  100  92  16

Table 22.5 Sensitivity Analysis on Discount Rate

Variable  Before-Tax
(M US$)

After-Tax
(M US$)

NPV @ 0%  195 157

NPV @ 5%  119 98

NPV @ 8%  92 77

NPV @ 10%  78 66

NPV @ 12%  67 58

MING COPPER-GOLD MINE
Project No.  171-15474-00_RPT-01_R4
RAMBLER METALS & MINING CANADA LIMITED

WSP
April 2018
Page 230

22.6 FIVE-YEAR CASH FLOW RESULTS
Table 22.6 summarizes the cash flow results for the first five years of the study.

Table 22.6 Five-Year Cash Flow Results

   5-Yr. Total   Units  2018  2019  2020  2021  2022

Net Revenue  242.0   M US$  48.0  52.9  45.4  48.4  47.3

TC, RC, transportation and penalties  19.8   M US$  3.7  3.9  3.6  4.2  4.5

Net Smelter Return  222.2   M US$  44.3  49.0  41.8  44.2  42.8

Operating Costs

Mining - all zones  66.4   M US$  13.3  14.8  14.8  11.0  12.5

Ore haulage to mill  16.1   M US$  3.1  3.2  3.2  3.2  3.2

General and administration  27.9   M US$  5.5  5.6  5.6  5.6  5.6

Milling  28.3   M US$  5.6  5.7  5.7  5.7  5.7

Port operations  1.0   M US$  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2

Royalties  3.3   M US$  0.7  0.7  0.6  0.7  0.6

Total Operating Expenses  143.0   M US$  28.4  30.3  30.2  26.4  27.8

Cash Flow Calculation

Earnings before interest, tax and depreciation  79.2   M US$  15.9  18.8  11.7  17.9  14.9

Financing charge (payable gold)  13.8   M US$  3.0  4.4  3.2  2.3  0.9

Net Cash Flows from Operations  65.4   M US$  12.9  14.4  8.5  15.6  14.1

Capital Costs

Sustaining capital

Milling  1.2   M US$  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2

Port   0.1   M US$  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Ming Mine: surface capital  2.0   M US$  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.4

Total Sustaining Capital  3.3   M US$  0.6  0.7  0.7  0.7  0.7

Project Capital

Ming Mine: surface capital  6.6   M US$  0.0  0.0  6.6  0.0  0.0

Ming Mine: U/G capital  27.3   M US$  2.0  4.4  6.2  6.7  8.0

Ming Mine: indirects  4.5   M US$  0.8  2.4  1.3  0.0  0.0

Ming Mine: contingency  5.4   M US$  0.4  1.0  2.3  0.8  0.9

NP Mill upgrades: process equipment  0.5   M US$  0.5  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

NP Mill upgrades: tailings lift  0.4   M US$  0.2  0.0  0.2  0.0  0.0

NP Mill: indirects  0.6   M US$  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.2  0.2

NP Mill: contingency  0.3   M US$  0.2  0.0  0.1  0.0  0.0

Total Project Capital  45.6   M US$  4.2  7.8  16.8  7.7  9.1

Exploration   1.6   M US$  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.4  0.6

Reclamation and Closure   0.2   M US$  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Total Capital Cost  50.7   M US$  5.2  8.7  17.7  8.7  10.4

Before-Tax Cash Flow Results

Net cash flow (before-tax)  14.7   M US$  7.7  5.7  (9.2) 6.8  3.7

Cumulative discounted cash flow (before-tax)   M US$  7.7  13.4  4.2  11.0  14.7

After-Tax Cash Flow Results

Net cash flow (after-tax)  14.7   M US$  7.7  5.7  (9.2) 6.8  3.7

Cumulative discounted cash flow (after-tax)   M US$  7.7  13.4  4.2  11.0  14.7

MING COPPER-GOLD MINE
Project No.  171-15474-00_RPT-01_R4
RAMBLER METALS & MINING CANADA LIMITED

WSP
April 2018
Page 231

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
There are several active and inactive mineral claims adjacent to the Project, as well as an active mining
lease in the region.

Unity Resources has one claim group totaling 19 claims.  The claims were staked in 2017.  There is no
reportable activity on the claims.

Fair Haven Resources has three claim groups totaling 39 claims.  The claim blocks were staked in 2005
and 2011.  Fair Haven is a private company and there is no public information on the Properties.

Triassic Properties Resources has two claim groups totaling 17 claims.  The claim blocks were staked in